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NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

I 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, 
Plaintiff 

vs. 

W. A. HOLLAND-, JR., 'Attorney, 
Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~ 

-------~----I 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This cause' comi.ng on to be heard and being heard before the 

unders.igned hearing 'committee of the Disc~plinary Hearing Commission of The 

North Carol ina State' Bar at a r.egularly scheduled hearing hel d on September 22 

1978, in the office of The North Carolina State Bar, 107 Fayetteville Street 

~1all, Raleigh, North. Carolina, and said hearing committee having heard the 
I • • 

evidence and a:rguments and contentions Of counsel, make the following 

findings o·f fact: . 

1. The Plai'ntiff, The North :Carolina State Bar, is a body duly 

o.rganizedunder the 1 aws of North Caro li'na, and is the proper party to bri ng 

this proceeding under the authority granted it in Chapter 84 of the General 

Statutes of North Carolina. 

2. The Defendant, W. A. Holland, Jr., is a citizen and resident of 
I 

Johnston County, No.rth Carolina and was admitted to the North Carolina State 

Bar in 1972 and is., and was at all times relevant to th;-s proceeding, an 

attorney at law li.censed to practice law in the State of North Carolina and 

was and is subject to the Rules, Regulations, Canons of Ethics and Code of 

Professional Responsibility of The North Carolina State Bar and the laws of 
, 

the State of North Carolina. 

3. In May,: 1975, the Defendant undertook the representation of 

Mr. Leo H. Tart in a :civil matter involving an all.eged patent infringement 

case so.ught to be instituted on behalf of Mr. Tart against Mr. Derl Walker. 

This representation w.as begun after the payment of a retainer fee by Mr. Tart 

to the Defendant in the amount of $500.00. This retainer was paid to the 



I 

I 

I 

. Defendant in Smi thfi e 1 d, North Carol i nq after the Defendant and MY'. Tart had 

visited in the offices of John G. Mills, III, a patent attorney in Raleigh, . . . 

North Carol ina. Subsequently, the Defendant paid $300.00 to s·a·id Johrr G. 

Mills~ III. Mr. Mills receipted Mr. Tart. 

After n~merous vi sits to the Defendant IS offi ce, qnd nlJmerbu's telephone 

calls to the Defendant, Mr. Leo Tart was called to the Defendant's office 

on or about March 9, 1976 for the purpose of verifying a document entitled 

"A Complaint in the United States Distric,!; Court, Leo H. 'Tart vs. DerlG~ 

Wal ker, et al. II Mr. Leo Tart thereafter repeatedly ;'nqu;redOf the Defendant 

as to whether the Compl a i nt haQ been fi·l ed and served , and he was assured by 

the Oefendant that the case had been filec;l and served,. Upon inquiry by 

Mr. Leo Tart of a memper of the United States Marshall's, Office,Mr. Tart 

learned that the matter had not, i'n fact, been filed or servec;l. 

After severa 1- attempts to contact the De'fendant, Mr. Tart Was ac;lvtsed. 

by the Defendant on or about November 3, 1976 that he was not competent . " ,. ~ '. 

to prosecute a lawsuit of this nature and suggested that Mr. Tart seek . . 

r,epresentation elsewhere. At that ti'me the attorney-c:lie,nt relat:ion~hip 

was t.erminated. 

Based upon the for.egoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Committee 
. -

hereby makes the fol10Wi.ng Conclusions of Law: 

1. The Defendqnt, a d~ly licensed attQrney in the State of North 

Carolina subject to the Code of Professional Responsibility and of the laws 

of the State of North Carolina: 

a.. neglected a legal matter entrysteq to him bynQt fili.ng. and 

prosecuting the civil action on behalf of hi.s client;.Mr. Leo Tart, ;,n . " 

violqtion of Disciplinary Rule 6-10l.(A)(3) of the Code of Professional 

Res.ponsi bi 1 i ty; 

b. failed to carry pu'!; a contract of emplOyment entered intp 

wi th Mr. Leo Tart by fa i] i ng to fi 1 e and prosecute the' aforertlentj:9ned . c;i'vil 

action, in vi.oJation of Disciplinary Rule 7-101 (A)(2) of the Code of 

Professional Responsibility; 

c. attempted to handle a legal matter which he knew, by his 

own admi s5i on, that he was not cQmpetent to hand1 e Wi thout asso·ciati·ng 'wi th . 

him an attorney who was competent to handle the sqme,· in vi.o.la,tion. of· 

, .', . 
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Disciplinary Rule 6-clO1(A.)(l) of the Code -of Professional Responsibility; 

, and 

d. engaged in professional conduct that adversely reflected upon 

his fitness to pract:ice law and conduct that was prejudicial to the adminis­

tration of justi'ce when he made false statements to his client concerning the 

filing of the aforementioned civil action, in violation of Disciplinary Rule 

1-102(A)(5) and (6) of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

This the 2fnd of September, 1978. 

Warren c. Stack -
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